### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7825451

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	02/28/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

AMERICAN BEVERAGE CORPORATION
1 DAILY WAY
VERONA
PENNSYLVANIA
15147
SUNNY DELIGHT BEVERAGES CO.
1 HIGH RIDGE PARK
STAMFORD
CONNECTICUT
06905
SD IP HOLDINGS COMPANY
1 HIGH RIDGE PARK
STAMFORD
CONNECTICUT
06905
VERYFINE PRODUCTS, INC.
1 HIGH RIDGE PARK
STAMFORD
CONNECTICUT
06905

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D778172
Patent Number:	8404288
Patent Number:	9290752
Patent Number:	10005670
Patent Number:	6759073

PATENT REEL: 062862 FRAME: 0339

507778323

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6838109
Patent Number:	D538662
Patent Number:	D577592
Patent Number:	RE44900
Patent Number:	D595135
Patent Number:	D615403
Patent Number:	D661590
Patent Number:	D670564
Patent Number:	D661591
Patent Number:	D672246
Patent Number:	D709768
Patent Number:	D765513
Patent Number:	D522871
Patent Number:	D555491
Patent Number:	D558581
Patent Number:	D556046
Patent Number:	D556047
Patent Number:	D609570
Patent Number:	D555493
Patent Number:	D573032
Patent Number:	D555492

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3122883549

**Email:** susan.jacoby@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 208 SOUTH LASALLE ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 814

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60428

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELLE A. COVERT
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle A. Covert/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2023
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 13** source=IP patent#page1.tif source=IP patent#page2.tif source=IP patent#page3.tif

source=IP patent#page4.tif		
source=IP patent#page5.tif		
source=IP patent#page6.tif		
source=IP patent#page7.tif		
source=IP patent#page8.tif		
source=IP patent#page9.tif		
source=IP patent#page10.tif		
source=IP patent#page11.tif		
source=IP patent#page12.tif		
source=IP patent#page13.tif		
I and the second		

RECORDATION FO PATENT				
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: American Beverage Corporation			
Capital One, National Association, as  Administrative Agent	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) February 28, 2023	Street Address: 1 Daily Way			
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Verona			
Joint Research Agreement	State: PA			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 15147			
Other Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  See Schedule I attached hereto.  Additional numbers attached	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)  See Schedule I attached hereto  ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 26			
Name: Michelle A. Covert  Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Street Address: 320 South Canal Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information			
State: IL Zip: 60606				
Phone Number: 312-845-2959	Danae't Access of Nill galact			
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Michelle A. Covert, for Chapi	man and Cutler LLP March 2, 2023			
Signature  Michelle A. Covert  Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

PATENT

REEL: 062862 FRAME: 0342

### Additional Receiving Parties to Release of Patent Security Agreement:

Sunny Delight Beverages Co. 1 High Ridge Park Stamford, Connecticut 06905

SD IP Holdings Company 1 High Ridge Park Stamford, Connecticut 06905

Veryfine Products, Inc. 1 High Ridge Park Stamford, Connecticut 06905

### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated February 28, 2023 by Capital One, National Association ("Capital One"), with its mailing address at 800 Delaware Avenue, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Lenders (Capital One acting as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of American Beverage Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with its mailing address at 1 Daily Way, Verona, Pennsylvania 15147, Sunny Delight Beverages Co., a Florida corporation, with its mailing address at 1 High Ridge Park, Stamford, Connecticut 06905, SD IP Holdings Company, a Delaware corporation, with its mailing address at 1 High Ridge Park, Stamford, Connecticut 06905, and Veryfine Products, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, with its mailing address at 1 High Ridge Park, Stamford, Connecticut 06905 (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantors and Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of August 28, 2020 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented and/or modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), and that certain Patent Security Agreement dated August 28, 2020, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 28, 2020 at Reel 053629 Frame 0250 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantors mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the foregoing referred to on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Administrative Agent release its Lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral;

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and releases its Lien on and security interest in, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Patent Collateral, including:

- (i) all Patents (including but not limited to those listed on <u>Schedule I</u>) and all Patent Licenses (including but not limited to those listed on <u>Schedule I</u>), providing for the grant by or to such Grantors of any right under any Patent, including without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- (ii) all continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues and extensions of the foregoing; and

(iii) all income, royalties and proceeds at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release of Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Patrick McCarthy

Title:

Senior Vice President

REEL: 062862 FRAME: 0346

# SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## 1. ISSUED PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

### HARVEST HILL BEVERAGE COMPANY:

None

## AMERICAN BEVERAGE CORPORATION

BR	BR	COUNTRY	SUNNY	US	Country
		VTRY	DELIGE		VTRY
SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	A	IT BEVE	AMERICAN BEVERAGE CORPORATION	As
oldings	oldings	ASSIGNEE	RAGES C	'AN 'GE 'ATION	ASSIGNEE
Gra	Gra	S	).; SD IF	G	ò
Granted	Granted	STATUS	HOLDIN	Granted	STATUS
DI5902819-0	DI5701509-0	Α	īgs Com	D/5	AF
319-0	509-0	APP. No.	PANY; V	D/521,535	APP. No.
7	9	Ŧi	ERYFINE	03/	Fili
12/30/1999	9/30/1997	FILING DATE	SUNNY DELIGHT BEVERAGES CO.; SD IP HOLDINGS COMPANY; VERYFINE PRODUCTS, INC	03/24/2015	FILING DATE
DI5902819-0	D15701	PATE	rs, Inc	D778,172	PATENT NO.
2819-0	1509-0	PATENT NO.		3,172	TNO.
11/7/2000	4/14/1998	Issue Date		02/7/2017	ISSUE DATE
2000	[998	DATE			ATE
Design: BEVERAGE BOTTLE	Design: SUNNY DELIGHT 20 OZ. SIGNATURE BOTTLE (JP-51)	Title		SNOW CONE SHAPED POUCH	Title
RAGE	Y OZ. BOTTLE	ſτì		Ħ	

BR

Sunny Delight Beverages Co.

Published

BR112017023878-0

3/15/2016

SALT PARTICLES AND METHOD OF MAKING

POLYPHOSPHATE

CALCIUM

EM	CN	S	CA	CA	BR	COUNTRY						
SD IP Holdings	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	ASSIGNEE
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Published	STATUS
000411780	201130364289.2	201030595887.6	148,771	142,709	137,815	140,143	140,141	137,816	2,448,954	2,769,715	BR112017023880-2	APP. No.
10/6/2005	10/14/2011	11/3/2010	11/28/2012	10/14/2011	11/4/2010	11/4/2010	11/4/2010	11/4/2010	6/28/2002	7/26/2010	3/15/2016	FILING DATE
000411780- 0001	ZL2011303642 89.2	ZL2010305958 87.6	148,771	142,709	137,815	140,143	140,141	137,816	2,448,954	2,769,715		PATENT NO.
6/24/2006	8/15/2012	10/26/2011	12/20/2012	12/20/2012	6/15/2011	6/15/2011	6/15/2011	6/15/2011	1/27/2009	10/24/2017		Issue Date
Design: BOTTLE	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	FATTY ACID COMPOSITIONS HAVING SUPERIOR STABILITY AND FLAVOR PROPERTIES	MICROBIALLY- STABLE VITAMIN E SOLUTIONS	CALCIUM POLYPHOSPHATE SALTS, METHODS OF MAKING AND USE IN BEVERAGE COMPOSITIONS	Title

MX	FR	FR	ES	ES	ES	EM	EM	EM	EM	ΕM	EM	COUNTRY
Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	Assignee
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	STATUS
MX/A/2012/001418	00/2137	997616.0	155851	148089	147211	001920042	001920042	001771759	001771759	001771759	001771759	App. No.
7/26/2010	4/6/2000	12/13/1999	12/23/2002	4/6/2000	12/29/1999	9/20/2011	9/20/2011	10/22/2010	10/22/2010	10/22/2010	10/22/2010	FILING DATE
325065	589627/38	578270/5	155851	148089	147211	001920042- 0002	001920042- 0001	001771759- 0004	001771759- 0003	001771759- 0002	001771759- 0001	PATENT NO.
11/3/2014	8/18/2000	4/28/2000	9/5/2003	3/5/2001	11/28/2000	10/27/2011	10/27/2011	1/17/2011	1/17/2011	1/17/2011	1/17/2011	Issue Date
MICROBIALLY- STABLE VITAMIN E SOLUTIONS	Design: BEVERAGE BOTTLE	Design: BEVERAGE BOTTLE	Design: BEVERAGE CONTAINER	Design: BEVERAGE BOTTLE	Design: BEVERAGE BOTTLE	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	TITLE

MX	MX	XX	MX	MX	MX	MX	MX	MX	COUNTRY
Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	ASSIGNEE
Published	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	${f S}_{f TATUS}$
MX/2017/014242A	MX/f/2013/000727	MX/f/2011/003321	MX/f/2010/002842	MX/f/2010/002843	MX/f/2008/001761	MX/f/2007/000607	2004/004732	2003/011753	App. No.
3/15/2016	3/13/2013	10/13/2011	10/26/2010	10/26/2010	7/25/2008	3/22/2007	11/15/2002	12/17/2003	FILING DATE
	39993	39030	34207	34206	28744	27805	255026	256495	PATENT NO.
	10/14/2013	6/18/2013	8/24/2011	8/24/2011	7/10/2009	3/12/2009	2/29/2008	4/18/2008	Issue Date
CALCIUM POLYPHOSPHATE SALT PARTICLES AND METHOD OF MAKING	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	COMPOSITIONS AND KITS COMPRISING A DEFINED BORON COMPOUND, METHODS OF THEIR PREPARATION, AND USE AND ADMINISTRATION THEREOF	FATTY ACID COMPOSITIONS HAVING SUPERIOR STABILITY AND FLAVOR PROPERTIES	Title

$_{ m US}$	US	$_{ m US}$	$_{ m SU}$	MX	COUNTRY
SD IP Holdings	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	ASSIGNEE
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Published	$\mathbf{S}_{\mathbf{TATUS}}$
10/014,980	15/066,678	14/204,622	12/843,110	MX/2017/014243A	APP. No.
12/11/2001	3/10/2016	3/11/2014	7/26/2010	3/15/2016	FILING DATE
6,759,073	10,005,670	9,290,752	8,404,288		PATENT NO.
7/6/2004	6/26/2018	3/22/2016	3/26/2013		Issue Date
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR STABILIZATION AND ENHANCED VISCOSITY	CALCIUM POLYPHOSPHATE SALT PARTICLES AND METHOD OF MAKING	PROCESS FOR ENHANCING THE AMYLASE INHIBITORY EFFICACY FROM PHASEOLUS VULGARIS EXTRACTS	MICROBIALLY- STABLE VITAMIN E SOLUTIONS	CALCIUM POLYPHOSPHATE SALTS, METHODS OF MAKING AND USE IN BEVERAGE COMPOSITIONS	TILE

US	US	US	US	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	US	US	US	US	US	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	US	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$		US	Country
Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings	SD IP Holdings		SD IP Holdings	ASSIGNEE
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted		Granted	STATUS
29/228,099	29/228,095	29/200,212	29/495,897	29/389,740	29/420,450	29/361,005	29/420,526	29/361,003	29/315,253	29/291,640	29/375,923	29/266,588	29/227,091		10/014,377	APP. No.
4/20/2005	4/20/2005	2/25/2004	7/7/2014	4/15/2011	5/9/2012	5/4/2010	5/10/2012	5/4/2010	6/9/2009	9/6/2007	9/29/2010	9/25/2006	4/6/2005		12/11/2001	FILING DATE
D558,581	D555,491	D522,871	D765,513	D709,768	D672,246	D661,591	D670,564	D661,590	D615,403	D595,135	RE44,900	D577,592	D538,662		6,838,109	PATENT NO.
1/1/2008	11/20/2007	6/13/2006	9/6/2016	7/29/2014	12/11/2012	6/12/2012	11/13/2012	6/12/2012	5/11/2010	6/30/2009	5/20/2014	9/30/2008	3/20/2007		1/4/2005	Issue Date
Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: CONTAINER	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	COMPOSITIONS HAVING SUPERIOR STABILITY AND FLAVOR PROPERTIES	FATTY ACID	TITLE

BR	CA	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	US	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	COUNTRY
Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	SD IP Holdings	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	Sunny Delight Beverages Co.	ASSIGNEE
Published	Abandoned	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	STATUS
BR112017023878-0	2,900,472	29/228,098	29/276,339	29/245,539	29/313,480	29/228,097	29/228,096	APP. No.
3/15/2016	3/12/2014	4/20/2005	1/23/2007	12/22/2005	1/8/2009	4/20/2005	4/20/2005	FILING DATE
		D555,492	D573,032	D555,493	D609,570	D556,047	D556,046	PATENT NO.
		11/20/2007	7/18/2008	11/20/2007	2/9/2010	11/27/2007	11/27/2007	Issue Date
CALCIUM POLYPHOSPHATE SALT PARTICLES AND METHOD OF MAKING	PROCESS FOR ENHANCING THE AMYLASE INHIBITORY EFFICACY FROM PHASEOLUS VULGARIS EXTRACTS	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	Design: BOTTLE	TITLE

MX $\mathbb{X}$ BR COUNTRY Sunny Delight Beverages Co. Beverages Co. Sunny Delight Beverages Co. Sunny Delight ASSIGNEE Published Published Published STATUS MX/A/2017/014243 BR112017023880-2 MX/A/2017/014242 APP. No. FILING DATE 3/15/2016 3/15/2016 3/15/2016 PATENT NO. ISSUE DATE

CALCIUM
POLYPHOSPHATE
SALTS, METHODS OF
MAKING AND USE IN
BEVERAGE
COMPOSITIONS

BEVERAGE COMPOSITIONS

MAKING AND USE IN

SALTS, METHODS OF

POLYPHOSPHATE

'n

PATENT LICENSES

PATENT REEL: 062862 FRAME: 0354

POLYPHOSPHATE SALT PARTICLES

CALCIUM

TITLE

AND METHOD OF

MAKING

CALCIUM

**RECORDED: 03/02/2023** 

∞